

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY FIFTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 2143 OF 2021

Between:

1. P.Umamaheswara, S/o. thippanna Aged about 43 years, Inspector of Posts, Sub-Division, Madakasira. (A.1)
2. SMD Basha @ Shaik Mohammed Basha, S/o. S.Fakruddin, aged about 59 years, Superintendent of Posts, Hindupur Post Office, Hindupur Town, Ananthapur District. (A.2)

...Petitioners/
Respondent

AND

1. The State of A.P., rep. by its Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravathi.
2. Kavitha, W/o. Mohan Kumar, Aged about 35 years, R/o. Hemavathi Village, Ananthapur Mandal, and District.

...Respondent/
Respondents

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings in Crime No.587/2020 on the of Hindupur II Town Police Station, Ananthapur District.

IA NO: 2 OF 2021

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds of criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all and further proceedings, including arrest of the petitioners/Accused No.1 and 2 in Crime No.587/20 on the of Hindupur II

Town Police Station, Ananthapur District, pending disposal of CRLP No. 2143 of 2021, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and memo of grounds filed herein, and the orders of the High Court dated; 06.04.2021 , 04.05.2021, 10.01.2024 , 24.01.2024 , 13.02.2024 & 26.02.2024 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri. PRAKASH C Advocate for the Petitioners, and of Public Prosecutor for Respondent No.1, Sri. P Narahari Babu, Advocate for Respondent No.2, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

“At request of the learned counsel for the petitioner(s), list the matter next week.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.”

//TRUE COPY//

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
Sd/- B. PRASADA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The S.H.O, Hindupur II Town Police Station, Ananthapur District
2. One CC to Sri. Prakash.C, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri. P Narahari Babu, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
5. One spare copy

KSR

HIGH COURT

VJP, J

DATED:25.04.2024

list the matter next week.

ORDER

CRLP.No.2143 of 2021

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

